FISCAL YEAR 2021-2022
PROPOSED BUDGET
April 21, 2021




20202021 Yeand Recap

A Despite the recent year of challenges, the Village of Romeoville expects to
end the fiscal year 2020-2021 without major financial impacts.

A The adopted 2020-2021 Budget proposed an ending Village fund balance
of $109,496,100. The fund balance for April 30, 2021 is projected to be
$45M higher totaling $154,451,931.




2021-2022 Budget Introduction

The proposed 2021-2022 Balanced Budget continues the
Villagedos commitments by eff|
following:

A Public Safe

A




2021-2022 Budget Highlights

A The FY21-22 proposed Village Budget of $145,075,500 represents a 12%
($19,539,800) decrease compared to the FY20-21 Budget.

A The Corporate Fund Expenses total $57,006,200 - 4% ($2,278,500) lower
than the prior year Budget.

A The Water and Sewer Fund Budge
lower than the F



Village of

2021-2022 Budget Summary

Village Revenues - All Funds
Fiscal Year 2021-22

Village Expenditures - All Funds
Fiscal Year 2021-22

Debt Transfers

Grants Interfund

_ o f 8% Contractual 8% Outlay
Fines, - . 16% 33%
Licenses, y Miscellaneous
Permits

2%

Charges for
Services
21%

Commodities
Investment — 3%

Income
3%

50
Prog;eds /o Salaries &

Other Taxes Benefits
23% 26%




Village of

2021-2022 Summary of Revenue

FISCAL YEAR
2021-22

REVENUES BY CATEGORY

Property Taxes 15,507,600

TIF Property Taxes 6,709,000
Other Taxes 33,976,000
Grants 6,619,100
Licenses & Permits 2,413,500
Fines 433,000
Fees for Services 29,740,100
Miscellaneous 7,697,400
Transfers 12,244,400
Bond Proceeds -

Fund Balance 29,815,700
Total Revenues 145,155,800
Less Interfund Transfers 12,244,400
Less Fund Balance 29,815,700

Total 2021-2022 Earned Revenue

$ 103,095,700

2020-21

FISCAL YEAR

Increase

(Decrease)

15,344,300 163,300
5,046,300 1,662,700
34,841,100 (865,100)
5,743,300 875,800
2,182,500 231,000
439,000 (6,000)
28,805,300 934,800
8,336,500 (639,100)
17,220,000 (4,975,600)
46,657,000 (16,841,300)
164,615,300 (19,459,500)
17,220,000 (4,975,600)
46,657,000 (16,841,300)

$ 100,738,300 $ 2,357,400

Percent
Change

33%
-2%
15%
11%
-1%
3%
-8%
-29%
0%
-36%

-12%
-29%

-36%
2%



Village of

20212022 Expenses by Category

FISCAL YEAR FISCAL YEAR Increase Percent
2021-22 2020-21 (Decrease) Change

EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY

Salaries & Benefits 37,981,900 36,552,100 1,429,800
Contractual 23,385,200 22,277,700 1,107,500 5%
Commodities 4,643,700 4,337,800 305,900 7%
Capital Outlay 48,136,900 59,105,700 (10,968,800) -19%
Debt Service 12,150,500 15,585,800 (3,435,300) -22%
Transfers 12,244,400 17,220,000 (4,975,600) -29%
Other 6,613,200 9,536,200 (2,923,000) -31%

145,155,800 164,615,300 (19,459,500) -12%




Village of

2021-2022 Expenses by Fund

FISCAL YEAR
2021-22
EXPENES BY FUND

General Fund 57,006,200
Motor Fuel Tax 2,631,700
Local MFT Fund 1,015,000
Recreation 8,033,100
Recreation Athletic Center 1,030,300
Recreation RET Fund 2,777,900
Debt Service Funds 5,092,600
Bond & District Funds 7,898,000
TIF Construction Funds 27,914,200
Water and Sewer Funds 24,754,300
Pension Funds 7,002,500

FISCAL YEAR

2020-21

Increase

(Decrease)

Total Budget

145,155,800

59,204,400 (2,198,200)
1,733,100 898,600
1,185,000 (170,000)
8,043,000 (9,900)

790,800 239,500
2,701,000 76,900
8,926,800 (3,834,200)

13,175,000 (5,277,000)

30,991,600 (3,077,400)

30,804,900 (6,050,600)
7,059,700 (57,200)

164,615,300 (19,459,500)

Percent
Change

-4%
52%
-14%
0%
30%
3%
-43%
-40%
-10%
-20%
-1%

-12%



Village of

Unrestricted

General

Water & Sewer

Recreation

Recreation RET

Recreation A&E

2001 A Construction

2004 Bond Construction Fund
Facility Construction Fund
Normantown Rd Business District
Local MFT Fund

Total Unrestricted

Restricted

Downtown TIF Construction
Marquette TIF Construction
Romeo Road TIF

Gateway Upper North TIF
Gateway Lower South TIF
Bluff Road TIF
Independence Road TIF
Normatown Road TIF

MFT

Debt Senice Fund

Police Pension Fund

Fire Pension Fund

Total Restricted

All Funds

2021-2022 Reserve Balances

Estimated
4/30/2021
Fund
Balance

33,013,710
12,103,210
3,428,021
1,612,655
475,000
1,223,000
3,934,384
297,585
424,115
56,511,680

17,008,794
1,553,219
370,007
9,670
1,497
700,960
584,119
4,691,206
107,175
59,801,220
13,112,384
97,940,251
154,451,931

2022
Budgeted
Operating
Revenue*

55,863,000
20,747,000
6,873,000
2,653,900
1,030,300
190,000
3,020,000
200,000
1,015,000
91,592,200

3,059,800
3,650,000
31,500
800,800
5,000
1,340,000
124,000
10,000
2,631,700
5,092,600
5,707,000
1,295,500
23,747,900
115,340,100

2022 Estimated
Budgeted 4/30/2022
Operating Fund
Expenses* Balance

31,870,510
8,095,910
2,267,921
1,488,655

190,000
954,384
297,585
424,115
45,589,080

(1,884,306)

1,553,219

370,007

9,670

1,497

700,960

584,119

4,691,206

(5,092,600 107,175

(2,983,000) 62,525,220

(558,000) 13,849,884

(39,179,500) 82,508,651
(141,694,300)
-

3 Month 2021-2022
Reserve Fund
Target % Reserve

14,251,550
6,188,575
2,008,275

694,475
257,575

23,400,450

68,026,981
12,455,486
80,482,467
103,882,917

Fund Baance
Over/Under
Reserve

17,618,960
1,907,335
259,646
794,180

(257,575)
190,000
954,384
297,585
424,115
22,188,630

(1,884,306)
1,553,219
370,007
9,670
1,497
700,960
584,119
4,691,206
107,175
(5,501,761)
1,394,398
2,026,184
24,214,814

* Total Revenue and Expenditures exclude use of budgeted Fund Balances and Police and Fire Pension contributions resenved for future pension benefit liability.




Village of

2021-2022 General Fund Revenue

FY2021-22 FY2020-21
Property Taxes $ 12,164,600 $12,251,600
Sales and Use Taxes 16,425,000 17,158,600
Electric Utility Tax 3,590,000 3,320,000
T — State Income Tax 3,890,000 4,166,400

22% Food and Beverage Tax 1,550,000 1,575,000
Other Taxes 4,521,000 4,473,000

Other Fees for Services
6%

Rubbish Collection R

Fees
7%

Fines

Licenses & Permits 1%

4% R
Grans | / Grants 318,100 374,100
Licenses & Permits 2,413,500 2,182,500
Other Taxes_— Sl g | Fines 433,000 439,000
o Ll | Rubbish Collection Fees 3,896,000 3,765,000
s ] T Other Fees for Services 3,524,200 3,361,000
S et Bl Other Proceeds 3,137,600 2,908,200
7% Transfer from W&S Fund 3,230,000

$ 55,863,000 $59,204,400




Village of

2021-:2022 General Fund Expenses

FY2021-22 FY2020-21
Salaries & Benefits $ 25,942,000 $25,121,000

Polioe & Fire Contractual Services 12,881,900 12,469,500

0.2% Commodities 1,990,600 1,806,100

Transfer/Reserves Public Works Capital 4,650,000 5,173,000
0% Other 1,980,000 4,446,600

Police  Transfers Fire Pension Transfer 555,500 459,800

Pension 9 0 o
Fie  Transfer ;7 Police Pension Transfer 2.482,000 2,194,900
Pension 4%
Transfer

Transfers 6,524,200 7,533,500

1%

Other
3%

Salaries & $ 57,006,200 $59,204,400
Benefits

46%

Capital
8%

Commoditie
s
4%

Contractual
Services
23%



General Fund Reserveactual FY1-FY20:
Estimated FY21 Budget FY 22

General Fund Reserve Balance
$35000000 | Actual--———————— ] [ —Estimated——-—
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omeoville 2020 Property Tax Levy Informatiqistribution of the Romeoville Residents
o Mt Property Tax Dollar*

Wne®

AThe Villagebs portion of the taxpayero6s

A For the average homeowner with a tax bill of $6,485 - $778 is for Village operations.

Village of

Romeoville ,
12% Valley View School

District 365-U
4%
Forest Preserve
1%

Will County
6%

DuPage Township
1%

White Oak Library
District
3%

Romeo Mosq
Abatement Comm College
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3%




2020 Property Tax Levy Information

A The Village will receive in 2021 property taxes from the recently finalized
2020 Property Tax Levy.

A The Village-wide EAV increased 3.12% by $40,924,747 from $1,312,940,380
(2019 Tax Levy) to $1,353,865,127 (2020 Tax Levy).




Rate per $100 of EAV

2020 Property Tax Levy Information

Village of Romeoville Property Tax Rate History

0.1873 0.1915 0.1873 0.1796 0.1974 0.19250.1874
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(Page 30 of Budget Document)
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2020 Property Tax Levy Information

Village of Romeoville Property Property Taxes Levied vs Total EAV

$12,852,637

$12,852,245

$14.602 042 $15,168,082

$15,007,274
$13,160,008 $14,337,231

$13,193,804

mmmm Vilage EAV —a—Total Property Taxes

(Page 29 of Budget Document)
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Capital Projects in the
proposed 2021-2022

Budget total $48,136,900.

2021-2022 Capital Expenditures

$20,000,000 $18,245,000

$18,000,000

2021-2022 Capital Expenditures by Department/Fund

$16,000,000 Total Planned Investment $48 million
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2021-2022 Capital Expenditures

Fiscal Year 20222022 Proposed Budget (Page 88 of Budget Document)
* Based on 2019 Tax Levy Data



